ADDENDUM NO. 1

TO

SOUTH JEFFERSON COUNTY BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

STP-5403(697)

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, MISSOURI

August 9, 2023

This addendum forms a part of the bidding and contract documents and modifies the original bidding documents. Acknowledge receipt of this addendum per the instructions given in the bidding documents. Failure to acknowledge this or any other addenda may subject bidder to disqualification.

Project Specifications:

STP-5403(697)

Remove pages 3, 4, 5, and 7 of the project specifications dated 7/18/2023, and replace with page numbers ADD 1-3, ADD 1-4, ADD 1-5, ADD 1-7. The purpose is to update the bid opening date. The project was not posted on MoDOT's website until August 4, 2023. The new bid opening date will accommodate the required 21 calendar days of advertising. The new bid opening date is August 29, 2023.



BID NOTICE

Sealed bids for SOUTH JEFFERSON COUNTY BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM STP-5403(697) will be received at the office of The Department of the County Clerk, Jefferson County Administration Center, 729 Maple Street, Hillsboro, Missouri until 2:00 o'clock P.M. (DST) on, August 29, 2023 , and at that time will be publicly opened and read. All bids shall be submitted in triplicate in an opaque sealed envelope, marked with the Project title, name and address of the Bidder, and accompanied by the other required documents. Bids submitted electronically will be rejected. Late Bids will not be accepted and will be returned to the sender, unopened.

The proposed work includes: Bridge replacement at two locations; Laguna Palma over Boyd Branch, and McGehan Road over tributary to Joachim Creek. The existing structures are considered structurally deficient. The proposed Laguna Palma structure is a prestressed NU-Girder Bridge that will be 35' wide by 100' long. The McGehan Rd. structure is a prestressed Concrete Spread Box Beam Bridge that will be 35' wide by 62' long. Both bridges will include: Removal of existing bridge, new bridge abutments, reinforced concrete decking, concrete bridge approaches, horizontal and vertical alignment improvements on Laguna Palma, vertical alignment improvements on McGehan, new revetment rock lining the creek banks to prevent erosion, and guardrail. Road work will be necessary to tie-in grades and the existing roadway. The total length of the Laguna Palma bridge project is 520', and McGehan is 380'.

Work shall be in accordance with the provided Specifications, Job Special Provisions, and Plans. Where not specifically covered by the Specifications, or Job Special Provisions or Plans, the Contractor shall adhere to the currently effective 2022 Edition of the "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction", and the currently effective "MoDOT Standard Plans for Highway Construction." The contractor shall have a maximum of One Hundred & Sixty Five (165) Working days to complete the project, or a completion date of December 31, 2024, - whichever shall occur first.

Plans and specifications for this project will be available, at no cost, downloadable files from the Jefferson County website (https://www.jeffcomo.org/bids.aspx), beginning Friday, July 21, 2023

The bidder will be responsible to check the County's website for addendum(s) regarding this project prior to bid opening. All potential bidders must complete the "Plan Holder Contact Information" form and submit this form to Public Works at pwprojects@jeffcomo.org and request placement on the bidder's list.

All labor used in the construction of this public improvement shall be paid a wage no less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages of work, of a similar character in this locality, as established by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (Federal Wage Rate) or state wage rate, whichever is higher.

Jefferson County, Missouri hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award.

All bidders must be on MoDOT's Qualified Contractor List per Section 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2022 Edition. **The contractor questionnaire must be on file 7 days prior to bid opening.**

Contractors and sub-contractors who sign a contract to work on any public works project must provide a minimum 10-Hour OSHA construction safety program, or similar program approved by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to be completed by their on-site employees within sixty (60) days of beginning work on the construction project.

A cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of 5% shall be submitted with each proposal. A certificate of insurance shall be submitted with each proposal.

All bids shall be made on the forms provided. Three (3) copies of the bid must be submitted, one (1) being original inked. Jefferson County, Missouri reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informality in the bids received, and to award the contract to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, with MoDOT concurrence.

0

No 2nd tier subcontracting will be allowed on this project.

END BID NOTICE

STP-5403(697) Page 1 of 4



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Jason Jonas, P.E. - Director

Telephone: 636-797-5340 · Fax: 636-797-5565 Web Address: www.jeffcomo.org

BID SUBMITTAL

SOUTH JEFFERSON COUNTY BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

PROJECT NUMBER: STP-5403(697)		FUNDING SOURCE: FRWA STP			
ROUTE: Laguna Palma & McGehan		PROJECT ROBERT RUSSELL			
STRUCTURE NO.:	35400091 & 33000062	MANAGER: 636.797.5342 RRUSSELL@JEFFCOMO.ORG			
BID SUBMITTAL	DEADLINE:	August 29, 2023	(DST)		
BIDDER'S	NAME:				
COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING THIS BID SHALL BE ADDRESSED TO THE FOLLOWING:					
Name:	Title:	Phone () -		
Email:	Address:				
	BE CONSIDERED A RESI	•	•		

Jefferson County, Missouri does not assume any responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete sets of Bidding Documents.

ORIGINAL) OF ALL FORMS WITHIN THIS BID SUBMITTAL PACKAGE (THIS COVER AND ALL SHEETS WITH THE BID SUBMITTAL BORDER), ALONG WITH OTHER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AS STATED ON THE BIDDER CHECKLIST.

STP-5403(697) Page 2 of 4

PLAN HOLDER CONTACT INFORMATION

All potential bidders <u>must</u> complete this form and submit it to the Jefferson County email address listed below in order to provide contact information as required. All other plan holders may submit this form at their own option. Addendums will be posted on the county website. In the event of disruption of website services, all such information will be communicated to all registered plan holders.

PROJECT NAME:	SOUTH JEFFERSON COUNTY BRIDGE REPLACEMENT				
PROJECT NO.:	STP-5403(697)				
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: https://www.jeffcomo.org/bids.aspx					
FOR PLANS/SPECS:	Free download (Click above link or copy and paste into browser)				
BID OPENING DATE / TIME:	August 29, 2023	2:00PM (DST)			
Contact Information: (All Information is Required)					
Company Name (If Applicable):					
Plan Holder Name / Contact:					
Address:					
City, State, Zip:					
Phone:	Email:				

Email this completed form to: pwprojects@jeffcomo.org

STP-5403(697) Page 3 of 4

INSTRUCTIONS AND NOTICES TO CONTRACTORS

BIDDER SHALL INITIAL EACH SHEET ACKNOWLEDGING UNDERSTANDING AND ACCEPTANCE

Sealed bids for the proposed work will be addressed and delivered to the office of The County Clerk, 729 Maple Street, Jefferson County Administration Center, Hillsboro, Missouri until 2:00 o'clock P.M. (DST) on August 29, 2023, and at that time will be publicly opened. All bids shall be submitted in triplicate in an opaque sealed envelope, marked with the Project title, name and address of the Bidder, and accompanied by the other required documents. Bids submitted via fax or electronic will be rejected. Late Bids will not be accepted and will be returned to the sender, unopened. The prime contractor must be on MoDOT's approved contractor listing at least 7 days before the day of the bid opening in order for Jefferson County to concur with the award of this project. Jefferson County will only concur with awarding the contract to a responsible bidder who has submitted the lowest, responsive bid. A responsive bid is one that meets all requirements of the advertisement and proposal, and "responsible" is defined as one who is physically organized and equipped with the financial wherewithal to undertake and complete the contract.

(1) PROPOSED WORK:

The proposed work includes: Bridge replacement at two locations; Laguna Palma over Boyd Branch, and McGehan Road over tributary to Joachim Creek. The existing structures are considered structurally deficient. The proposed Laguna Palma structure is a prestressed NU-Girder Bridge that will be 35' wide by 100' long. The McGehan Rd. structure is a prestressed Concrete Spread Box Beam Bridge that will be 35' wide by 62' long. Both bridges will include: Removal of existing bridge, new bridge abutments, reinforced concrete decking, concrete bridge approaches, horizontal and vertical alignment improvements on Laguna Palma, vertical alignment improvements on McGehan, new revetment rock lining the creek banks to prevent erosion, and guardrail. Road work will be necessary to tie-in grades and the existing roadway. The total length of the Laguna Palma bridge proiect is 520'. and McGehan is 380'.

- (2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Plans (if applicable) and specifications for this project are available through the Jefferson County, Missouri Government website https://www.jeffcomo.org/bids.aspx. It is the bidder's responsibility to obtain these documents from the provided source, including copies for use in construction. Paper copies of any documents will require advance notice and are subject to administrative fees for labor and material costs. Plans, specifications, and any other project documents are made available only for the purposes of obtaining bids, and as a resource to the awarded contractor. These documents do not confer a license or grant for any other use.
- ONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SITE CONDITIONS: Before submitting a Bid, each Bidder must (a) examine the Contract Documents thoroughly, (b) visit the site to familiarize himself with local conditions that may in any manner affect cost, progress or performance of the Work, (c) familiarize himself with federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that may in any manner affect cost, progress or performance of the Work; and (d) study and carefully correlate Bidder's observations with the Contract Documents. Each bidder will, at his own expense, make such investigations and tests as the bidder may deem necessary to determine his Bid for performance of the Work in accordance with the time, price and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. On request, the County will provide each bidder access to the site to conduct such investigations and tests, as each bidder deems necessary for submission of his Bid. The lands upon which the Work is to be performed rights of way for access thereto and other lands designated for use by the Contractor in performing the work are identified in the project specifications or plans.
- **COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROVISIONS:** The bidder, having examined and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the work, and with the contract, contract documents, including the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission's "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2022 " and "Missouri Standard Plans for Highway Construction, 2022 " and Supplemental Revisions (if applicable), their revisions, and the request for bid, including appendices, special provisions and plans, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, services, etc., required for the performance and completion of the work. All specifications published by Missouri Department of Transportation may be obtained from the webpage www.modot.org. By submitting this bid, the contractor acknowledges that all specifications, including those that are referenced in the bid documents, shall be specifications of the contract. It shall be conclusively presumed that they are in the bidder's possession, and they have been reviewed and used by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project. All questions about the meaning or intent of the Contract Documents shall be submitted to the county project manager as stated on the "Bidder Checklist." Replies will be issued by Addenda, mailed, or electronically delivered to all parties recorded by the County Engineer as having received the Bidding Documents. Oral and other interpretations or clarifications will be without legal effect. The bidder must have completed and submitted the Plan Holder's Contact form to be recorded as having received the Bidding Documents. In all documents published by others, the term "Commission" shall be replaced with the term, "Jefferson County", and the term "Engineer" shall be replaced with "Public Works Director/County Engineer." The contracting authority for this contract is Jefferson County, Missouri Department of Public Works.
- (5) PRIME CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS: The prime contractor must be on MoDOT's approved contractor listing at least 7 days before the day of the bid opening in order for MoDOT to concur with the award of this project. The limitation in Sec 108.1.1 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction that "the contractor's organization shall perform work amounting to not less than 40 percent of the total contract cost" is waived for this contract. Instead, the less restrictive terms of the Federal Highway Administration's rule at Title 23 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) § 635.116(a) shall apply, so that the contractor must perform project work with its own organization equal to and not less than 30 percent of the total original contract price. Second-tier subcontracting will not be permitted on this contract. All other provisions in Sec 108.1.1 et seq. of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction shall remain in full force and effect, and shall continue to govern the contractor and its subcontractors, in accordance with the provisions of Title 23 CFR § 635.116.

BIDDER'S INITIALS INDICATING UNDERSTANDING AND ACCEPTANCE_	
STP-5403(697)	Page 4 of 4